

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DENISE PRICE,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) No. 19-cv-1235-APM
)
 OFFICER JOSEPH GUPTON, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 2

Legal Standard 8

Argument 8

 I. Defendant Gupton Violated Ms. Price’s Fourth Amendment Rights by Entering Her Yard Without a Warrant or Probable Cause and Exigent Circumstances. 9

 A. The Small Fenced-in Yard Directly Abutting Ms. Price’s Home Falls Within Its Curtilage 9

 B. Defendant Gupton Lacked Probable Cause To Believe a Firearm Was in Ms. Price’s Yard..... 11

 C. Exigent Circumstances Did Not Justify Defendant Gupton’s Entry into the Yard 19

 II. Defendant Gupton Committed a Trespass by Entering Ms. Price’s Yard. 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Blair v. District of Columbia</i> , 190 A.3d 212 (D.C. 2018)	24
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Dorman v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	19–20
* <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	9, 10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Garay v. Liriano</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 97 A.3d 1053 (D.C. 2014)	23–24
<i>Greenstreet v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 41 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Harris v. O’Hare</i> , 770 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014)	9, 10–11, 11, 23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	13
* <i>In re K.H.</i> , 14 A.3d 1087 (D.C. 2011)	17, 18
<i>In re S.B.</i> , 44 A.3d 948 (D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	19
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	20
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	9
<i>Matalon v. O’Neill</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-10001-LTS, 2015 WL 1137808 (D. Mass. Mar. 13, 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom. Matalon v. Hynnes</i> , 806 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	20
<i>Morgan v. Fairfield Cty.</i> , 903 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	11
<i>Robinson v. Farley</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2017)	24

Sarete, Inc. v. 1344 U St. Ltd. P’ship, 871 A.2d 480 (D.C. 2005)24

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)14

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)13

United States v. Alexander, 888 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 2018)10

United States v. Andino, 768 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2014)21–22

**United States v. Castle*, 825 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2016)13, 14, 15

**United States v. Dawkins*, 17 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir.), *amended*, 327 F.3d 1198 (Mem) (D.C. Cir. 1994)19, 20, 23

United States v. Dorsey, 591 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1978)16

United States v. Dunn, 480 U.S. 294 (1987)10

United States v. Elkins, 300 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2002)20

United States v. Fennell, 53 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1995)16

United States v. Fisher, 702 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1983)13

United States v. Flores, 679 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1982)18

United States v. Goree, 365 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2004)20

United States v. Howard, 828 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1987)23

United States v. Johnson, 22 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 1994)23

United States v. Massenbourg, 654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011)15

United States v. Murphy, 69 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1995)23

United States v. Roark, 36 F.3d 14 (6th Cir. 1994)22

**United States v. Short*, 570 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1978)12, 12–13, 15

United States v. Shamaeizadeh, 80 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1996)17

United States v. Soza, 686 Fed. Appx. 564 (10th Cir. 2017)13

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989)11

United States v. Struckman, 603 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010)9, 10

United States v. Sweeney, 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016)11

United States v. Timberlake, 896 F.2d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1990)21

United States v. Wells, 648 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011)11

United States v. White, 416 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005)17

Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984)19

Wesby v. District of Columbia, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)15

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)19

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 561, 8
